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70.47, the board of review shall remain in session one day from 
10 a. m. until 4 p. m., except f01· a one h01tr recess for l1lnch, for 
taxpayers to appear and examine such assessment roll, sworn 
statements, and valuations and be heard in relation thereto; and 
upon reasonable cause being shown therefor, shall hold at least 
one adjourned session upon a subsequent day, and said board 
shall be presumed to be in session each day until final adjourn­
ment is made unless adjournment is made to a particular date. 

Note: To make definite that members of the board of re­
view are not required to dispense with lunch . 

.Approved May 25, 1943. 

No. 367, .A.] [Published May 27, 1943. 

CHAPTER 194 . 

.AN .ACT to amend 59.21 (8) (a) of the statutes, relating to the 
appointment of deputy sheriffs for the duration of the present 
war. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

59.21 (8) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 
59.21 (8) (a) In counties having a population of less than 

500,000, the county board may by ordinance fix the number of 
deputy sheriffs to be appointed in said county which number 
shall not be less than that required by 'x' * * subsection (1) 
(a) and (b) * * *, and fix the salary of such deputies; and 
may further provide by ordina~ce, that deputy sheriff positions 
shall be filled by appointment by the sheriff from a list of 3 per­
sons for each position, such list to consist of the 3 candidates who 
shall receive the highest rating in a competitive examination of 
persons residing in such county for at least one full year prior 
to the date of such examination. Such competitive examinations 
may be by a county civil service commission or by the state bu­
reau of personnel at the option of the county board and it shall 
so provide by ordinance. The director of the state bureau of 
personnel shall upon request of the county board conduct such 
examination according to the methods used in examinations for 
the state civil service and shall certify an eligible list of 3 names 
for each position to the sheriff of such county who shall there-



296 LAWS OF WISCONSIN-ClIo 195 

upon make an appointment from such list to fill such position 
within 10 days after the receipt of such eligible list. The county 
for which such examination is conducted shall pay the cost there­
of. In the event that a civil service commission is decided upon 
for the selection of deputy sheriffs, then the provisions of sections 
16.31 to 16.44 shall apply so far as consistent with this subsection, 
except sections 16.33, 16.34 and 16.43 and except the provision 
governing minimum compensation of the commissioners and ex­
cept that such ordinance may provide for 3 commissioners. Ex­
cept that for the dur·ation of the present war (World War II J. 
and until its termination as proclaimed by the President or the 
Oongress and for one year thereafter in counties appointing 
deputy sheriffs under a civil service system, temporary appoint­
ments of deputy sheriffs may be made without complying with 
the civil service ordinance. 

Approved May 25, 1943. 

No. 433, A.] [Published May 27, 1943. 

CHAPTER 195. 

AN ACT to create 59.0S (43) of the statutes, relating to special 
powers of county boards. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
59.08 (43) of the statutes is created to read: 
59.08 (43) NURSING ASSOCIATIONS. To appropriate 

money toward the maintenance and support of duly organized 
and bona fide nursing associations in the county, such associations 
to have at least one qualified nurse. 

Approved May 25, 1943. 


